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1991/175 

THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER (NO. 2) 
1991 

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor·General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At Wellington this 2nd day of September 1991 

Present: 

THE RIGHT HON. J. B. BOLGER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 
PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the 
Governor·General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 
1. Title and commencement-(I) This order may be cited as the Tariff 

(Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1991. 
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1 st day of October 1991. 

2. Tariff amended-The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of Part I as relates to Tariffitems 6117.80.11, 6117.80.19, 6307.90.29, 
6401.10.02, 6401.92.02, 8421.19.01, 8421.19.09, 8424.89.19, 8432.90.11, 
8433.30.00, 8433.40.01, 8433.40.09, 8433.52.00, 8435.10.00, 8435.90.00, 
8437.10.00, 8480.30.01, 8543.80.19, 8543.90.21, 8703.21.11, 8703.21.39, 
and 9615.90.01, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and 
statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order. 

8. Consequential revocations-(I) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) 
Amendment Order 1988 (S.R. 1988/306) is hereby amended by revoking so 
much of the Schedule to that order as relates to Tariff items 8432.90.11, 
8435.90.00, and 8437.10.00. 
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(2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/14 7) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 8424.89.19, 8480.30.01, and 9615.90.01. 

(3) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 4) 1989 (S.R. 
1989/372) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff item 8421.19.09. 

(4) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 5) 1990 (S.R. 
1990/342) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that 
order as relates to Tariff items 6117.80.19,6307.90.29, and 8435.10.00. 

(5) The Tariff (Gumboots) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 1991/106) is 
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff items 6401.10.02 and 6401.92.02. 

(6) The Tariff (Motor Vehicles) Amendment Order 1991 (S.R. 1991/129) 
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule to that order as 
relates to Tariff item 8703.21.39. 



Number 

61.17 

6117.80 

6117.80.12 

Statistical Key 

Code I Unit 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Goods 

Chapter 61 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 

I 
Preferential 

Tariff Tariff 

Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted 

OOB 

Other made up clothing accessories, knitted or crocheted; 
knitted or crocheted parts of garments or of clothing accessories: 

- Other accessories: 

- - Elastic 26 
7/92 22.5 

AU Free 
CA 11 

7/927.5 
LDC 21 

(except TW) 
7/92 18 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Number Code I Unit Goods Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Chapter 63 

Other made up textile articles; sets; worn clothing and worn textile articles; rags 

63.07 

6307.90 

6307.90.21 

6307.90.28 

64.01 

6401.10 

OOL 
OOE 

Other made up articles, including dress patterns: 

-Other: 

- - Knee supports and ankle supports 

- -Other 

Chapter 64 

Free 

26 
7/92 22.5 

Footwear, gaiters and the like; parts of such articles 

Waterproof footwear with outer soles and uppers of rubber or of 
plastics the uppers of which are neither fixed to the sole nor 
assembied by stitching, riveting, nailing, screwing, plugging or 
similar processes: 

- Footwear incorporating a protective metal toe-cap: 

- - Gumboots: 

Free 

AU Free 
CA 11 

7/92 7.5 
LDC 21 
7/92 18 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

QC 
10 
QC 

~ 
~ 
~~ 
~ c:. 
~ ~ s:: ~;:s . ~ 

~~ 
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~~ 
..... '" 

t ..... 

-10 
10 ---... 
t.1t 



6401.10.02 

Oh pr 
09H pr 

llK pr 
19E pr 

6401.92 

6401.92.02 

OIL pr 
llH pr 

21E pr 
29L pr 

3h pr 
41K pr 

510 pr 
59B pr 

---Rubber 
.. Natural rubber: 

· . Exceeding size 1112 but not exceeding size 4 
· . Other sizes 
· Other: 
· . Exceeding size 1112 but not exceeding size 4 
· . Other sizes 

- Other footwear: 

- - Covering the ankle but not covering the knee: 

- - - Gumboots: 

----Rubber 
· Natural rubber: 

· Children's sizes 0 to 9112 inclusive 
· Exceeding children's size 9112 but not exceeding size 

1112 
· Exceeding size 1112 but not exceeding size 4 

· . . Other sizes 
· . Other: 
· . . Children's sizes 0 to 9112 inclusive 
· .. Exceeding children's size 9112 but not exceeding size 

PI2 
· . Exceeding size 1112 but not exceeding size 4 
· . Other sizes 

Chapter 84 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Nuclear reactors. boilers. machinery and mechanical appliances; parts thereof 

84.21 

8421.19.00 
OlF 
09A 

Centrifuges, including centrifuP) dryers; filtering or purifying 
machinery and apparatus, for Oquids or gases: 

- Centrifuges, including centrifugal dryers: 

--Other 
No. ... Hydro-extractors 
No. . .. Other Free Free 

-<.Q 
<.Q ---.... 
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SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number COde_ [_unit Goods 

84.24 Mechanical appliances (whether or not hand-operated) for 
proiectin~ dispersing or spraying liquids or powders; fire 
extmguis ers, whether or not charged; s{'ray guns and similar 
appliances; steam or sand blasting machmes and similar jet 
projecting machines: 

- Other appliances: 

8424.89 --Other: 

8424.89.11 OOK - - - Atomisers for use with spray drying equipment in making 
milk or milk products 

8424.89.18 - - - Other 

01B . Hand-operated, self-contained mechanical appliances for 
~raYing paint 

09H . ther 

84.32 Agricultural, horticultural or forestry machinery for soil 
preparation or cultivation; lawn or sports-ground rollers: 

8432.90 - Parts: 

- - Of harrows; of seeders; of manure or fertiliser spreaders or 
distributors; of rollers; of cultivators: 

8432.90.12 OOK - - - Cultivator tines (other than coil tines); cultivator points 
(tips) 

Rates of Duty 

Normal 
I 

Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

18 AU Free 
7/92 16 CA 8 

7/926 
LDC 14.5 

7/92 13 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

Free Free 

<J:> o o 

~ 
~ 
a~ it /:::. 
" '"' 
~~ 
~ ~ 

~-& 
.... ~ 
\O~ 
\0" 
.... ;::$ 

~ 
" ::;. 

-<J:> 
<J:> -........ -.... 
0. 



8432.90.15 - - - Other 16 AU Free -<0 
7/92 14.5 CA6 <0 

7/92 Free --LDC 13 -.... 7/92 11.5 (J1 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

010 · . . . Of rotary hoes and rotary tillers 
09B · . . . Discs for harrows 
liD · ... Of seeders 
19K · . . . Of manure or fertiliser spreaders or distributors 
290 .... Other 

~ 
84.33 Harvesting or threshing machinery, includinre straw or fodder ~ balers; grass or hay mowers; machlDes for c eauing, sorting or 

grading e~ fruit or other ~cultural produce, other than C~ 
machinery 0 heading No. 84. 7: ~~. 

8433.30 - Other haymaking machinery: .. ~ 
8433.30.01 OOD No. - - Swath turners, side delivery rakes, tedders 13.5 AU Free ~~ . "" 7/92 12.5 LDC 11 ~~ 7/92 10 

LLDC Free ..... ~ 
Pac Free \()~ 

\()", 

8433.30.09 OOE -- Other 
..... ;::1 

No. Free Free !t 
8433.40.00 - Straw or fodder balers, including pick-up balers Free Free '" 

01K No. · . Pick-up types ::t 
09E No. · . Other 

- Other harvesting machinery; threshing machinery: 

8433.52.00 OOD No. - - Other threshing machinery Free Free 

84.35 Presses, crushers and similar machinery used in the 
manufacture of wine, cider, fruit juices or similar beverages: 

8435.10.00 000 -Machinery Free Free 

8435.90.00 OOF - Parts Free Free 
<0 
0 -



SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key 

Number Code I Unit Goods 

84.37 Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading ~ or dried 
leguminous ':lietables; machiD~used in the ing industry 
or for the wor 'ng of cereals or ed leguminous vegetables. 
other than farm-type machinery: 

8437.10 - Machines for cleaning, sorting or grading seed, grain or dried 
leguminous vegetables: 

8437.10.01 OOK - - Cereal grain cleaners, not having a sorting or grading 
facility 

8437.10.09 OOL --Other 

84.80 Moulding boxes for metal foundry; mould bases; moulding 
patterns; moulds for metal (other than ingot moulds), metal 
carbides, glass, mineral materials, rubber or plastics: 

8480.30 - Moulding patterns: 

8480.30.01 OOF No. - - Of plastics 

Rates of Duty 

Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff 

Free Free 

16 AU Free 
7/92 14.5 CA 6 

7/92 Free 
LDC 13 

7/92 11.5 
LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

19.5 AU Free 
7/9217.5 CA 14.5 

7/92 12.5 
LDC 15.5 
7/92 14 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

<C 
<:I 
toO 
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~ 
~~ 
I} 1:;' 
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Chapter 85 

Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, 
television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such 

articles 

85.43 

8543.80 

8543.80.19 

8543.90 

8543.90.21 

OIL 
09F 

OOL 

Electrical machines and apparatus, having individual functions, 
not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter: 

- Other machines and apparatus: 

- - Electric fence controllers 

. . . Battery operated 

. . . Mains operated 

- Parts: 

- - Of electric fence controllers 

Chapter 87 

8 
7/92 7.5 

8 
7/92 7.5 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 6.5 
7/926 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA Free 
LDC 6.5 
7/926 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Vehicles other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts and accessories thereof 

87.03 

8703.21 

8703.21.12 OOD 

Motor cars and other motor vehicles principally designed for the 
transport of persons (other than those of heading No. 87.02), 
including station wagons and racing cars: 

- Other vehicles, with spark-ignition internal combustion 
reciprocating piston engine: 

- - Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000 cc: 

---Other: 

No. - - - - Four-wheeled farm-bike vehicles Free Free 

.... 
10 
10 .... -.... ..... 
tJ> 
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~ 
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Number 

8703.21.38 

96.15 

9615.90 

9615.90.01 

SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED-continued 

Statistical Key Rates of Duty 

Code I 

OlA 
09G 

OOF 

Unit Goods 

Motor cars and other motor vehicles, etc.-continued 

- Other vehicles, with spark-ignition internal, etc.-continued 

- - Of a cylinder capacity not exceeding 1,000, etc.-continued 

- - - Other-continued 

--- - Other: 

-----Other 

No. . Motor cars 
No. . Other 

Chapter 96 

Miscellaneous manufactured articles 

Combs, hair-slides and the like; hairpins, curling pins, curling 
gripsi hair-curlers and the like, other than those of heading 
No. 5.16, and parts thereof: 

-Other: 

- - Of plastics 

Normal 
Tariff 

35 

19.5 
7/92 17.5 

I 

MARIE SHROFF, 

Preferential 
Tariff 

AU Free 
CA 13.33 

GB 20 
LLDC Free 

Pac Free 

AU Free 
CA 14.5 
7/92 12.5 
LDC 15.5 
7/92 14 

LLDC Free 
Pac Free 

Clerk of the Executive Council. 
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EXPLANATORY NOTE 

ThiJ note iJ not part if the order, but iJ intended to indicate itJ general effoct. 
This order, which comes into effect on 1 October 1991,-

905 

(a) Provides for a separate Tariff item for knee supports and ankle supports within Chapter 
63: 

(b) Provides for the duty free entry of rubber gumboots: 
(c) Provides for the translation to Part I of the Tariff of various Part 11 duty concessions: 
(d) Provides for the duty rates applicable to electric fence controllers, moulding patterns of 

plastics, and hairpins, curling pins, curling grips, hair·curlers and the like, of plastics, 
to be integrated into the General Tariff Phasing programme. 

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 5 September 1991. 
This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce. 


